p—

CUUIN ss- PETITION "FOR svscm HEARIHG

\
7

e

Calo

ssrons 'ma L
. AND ZONING VARIANCE -
- SEC Goucher Blvd. & Joppa Rd. .- ZOHING COHHISSIOHER s
" (900 Blork Goucher Blvd. )} - ‘ F 7 B
~ 9th Election District - s K OF BALTIHORB.JDUHTY'.*J S
- 4th cDuncilmanic District - o
' ,_ cp.ss l= 89—3"9 spnn
Legal Owner‘ Vornado, Inc. '
Tenant: ¥ & M Distributors
Petitioner ST .

"'- . ~ . B " - LT
L . R -y
. . L e '
.*'t..‘*fﬂ.tl‘" '

NDINGS CF FACT AND CDNCLUSIONS OF Lhﬂ

The Petitioner herein, F. & M Distribntors, Inc., {"F&M") seeks a

variance from the requirements of Sec“on 409 6 to permit 750 parking

spaces instead nf the required 767 spaces, and a Special Hearing to amend'

the site plan in previous zoning case lBG—lDG-A, as more particularly

described on Petitioners' Exhibit 1.

Mr. Neil F. Murray appeared on behalf of the Petitioner, F. & M

Distributors, and he was represented by Nancy E. Paige, attorney. The

;J_Petitioner'was supported in 1its testimony by Wr. Dennis P. Cornwall.

‘There was one Protestant Ms. Martha Clarke, representing the Towson

.Estates Homeowners Association.

The Petitioner had received a prior variance to reduce  the required
parking from 828 spaces . to 767 spaces for, this shopping center. The
reduction in parking at that time amounted to 61 spaces. The additional

reduction being requested is 17 spaces. The development will be operating

~at a gross deficit of 78 spaces (828 required, 750 provided). This -

reduction amounts to an approximate 10% overall deficit. The Shopping
Center is heaVily utilized at the present time. Parking at peak ‘times is
generally ‘at capacity and any expansion that would exacerbate this situa-

tion should be avoided. The Center is presently operating at capacity.

" ORDER
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Date

'shopping center . property to

“the installation of a steel rack system in the

" the need for high stacking of goods and the

 The Petitioner, F&M Distributors,'Inc.,'operates a discount health

and beauty aids outlet in a shopping center at the intersection of Guucher

Boulesard end Joppa Road. A variance hadopreViously been granted on the

permit the construction of a free’sfanding

building in the corner of the center bounded by Goucher Boulevard and

prince Street. . The building is used to house an Eye Lab. It is physical-

ly removed from the F&M premises. The prior variance‘reduced the required

number of parking spaces from 828 to 767.

The subject premises were previously occupied by a Pathmark Drug-

store. The actual retail gelling area has been r

storage area correspondingly expanded.

The requirement for additional parking spaces has been generated by

gtorage area, which creates

a two-level 'storage capacity. This storage area is being computed at the

ft.) as retail use. The vari-

same parking ratio {one spac2 per 200 sqg.

ance for the mezzanine area that has been created, effectively, reduces

the parking requirement for the shopping center to include the storage

area as future retail space. The system consists of steel supports and

decking with a stairway access to the second level and a conveyoer for

moving merchandise to and from the second level. This system eliminates

use of ladders, both of which

could create potential safety problems. It also greatly enhances the

available storage area. However, it does not directly impact the customer

traffic (and, therefore, the parking demands) to the store. F&M's deep

discount, high volume marketing strategy results in larger Pper customer

sales volume than is usually associated with health and beauty aid

purchases. This strategy requires substantial on-site stock storage

educed by FM and the -
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capacity. ; 'rhere is 1o means by which F&X can increase the parking spaces
. available to its customers. _ 1f it is preciuded from use of the rack
._ storage system, its marketing efficioncy will be reduced, handicapping its
.ability to implement its distinctive doep discount marketing methods.
1t is also worthy of note ‘that increasing on-sile stock storage
capacity aiiows,_for considerably fewer and less frequent deliveries,
' thereby greatly reducing truck trafflic to the site. This is a significant
 advantage to the immediate neighborhood .
'The Protestant, Ms. Hartha Clarke of the Tousonlzstates Home Owners
Association, indicated that she and her association opposed any reduction
' in available‘ parking at this shopping conter because of shortages
experienced in the past. In view of the fact that the additional parking
requirement was generated by expanded storage capacity only, she asked
that any.variance be limited to the continuance of the current operations.
The parking requirements generated by a rack system are computed at
the same ratio as retail space generally, i.e., one space per 200 ft. To
the extent_that the variance is permitted solely for the storage use, the

result will not be an jncreased customer demand for a reduced number of

parking soaces, but will merely facilitate an innovative marketing
approach in this ehopping center; the rack storage system lncreases
storage spaoe, not customer retail space.

Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.)
empowers . the Zoning Commissioner to grant variances from the off-street
parking regulations in cases where strict compliance. with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The

testimony establishes that strict compliance with the off-street parking

requlations will create a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship

in tha !
t it will preclude the use of a safe, convenlent and efficient

sto
rage method which allows the Petitioner to offer deep discounted

marchan
dise to the public. The variance requested :x in strict harmony

with
tho spirit and intent of the off-atrest parking regulations since th
.

request '
equ is not based on an increase in selling area, but merely in storage

area and
. in fact, the current use results in a reduced retail eelling

area as compared to the prior use.

o _
rsuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public

hearl
ng on this Petition held, and for the reasons give abave, the relief
prayed should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED

the Zoning Commissicner of Baltimore

, 1989, that the Petition for Variance

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, sub
. subject,

the relief granted herein;:

1. The relief
granted, pursuant to this O
?e restricted to the current use of the premigzr‘
ncluding the rack storage system. >

2. At such time as F&M Distrib
:Eiiggzonssyo: the hsubject premises?toiﬁece:::;
stem which is the bas i
:?;;?:ce,i::all be removed by F & M gistiibutzrg
operatioz yd (60) da¥s of the cessation of said
operat: - and F & M Distributors shall further
o Y notify ] the Zoning Commissioner for
imore County in writing that said storage

racks have, in fa
premises. ct, been removed from the

3. The rack stora
ge system may be used onl
storage and for no other retail or commercia{ uzzr

4. The Petiticner ' -
) shall supplement existj
available landscaping at the shopping center 122

area egqual to the percent of
r ) ; area that F
Distributors occupies at the shopping center. Tg:

) lANU.t; "-i‘u/:
~ AND SPECIAL HEAR C
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- The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltim
ore Count
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a pant her:%f lti,:;legy ml;?tigrl:

FOR ZONING

JSSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

‘ Balt:more County PETI
Commis.‘ﬂoner . TO THE ZONING CO.
Oﬂioe of Planning & Zoning -
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353 :

J'Rohutfhmmo
hﬂ'anmume

'Petitioner ghall deliver a landscape plan to the

office of Planning and 2oning for approval by the
Baltimore county - Landscape planner. Upon being
approved, the Petitioner shall submit an approved
copy ©of gaid plan to the Raltimore County Zoning
CrmmusSioner to be made a part of the permanent

record in this case.

The - Petitioner shall begin 1andscaping

5.
jmmediately upon approval of the aforementioned

l1andscape plan, said landscaping to be corpleted
on or before July 1, 1990.
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Variance from Section __j_qg__ﬁ__tg_permit 750 parking spaces instead of ... PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

| case no. 86-106=A.
June 13, 1989

gzg__,f_cgz%@e (Y. _zt.20 y

et

of the Zoning Regulations of Ballimore County,
Iollowmg reasons: (indicate hardship or practical d:fﬁculty)

_ ‘ Additional space will be stora

_ _ | . N ge only and w

Nancy E. Paige, Esquire N e , . RV the volume of customers visiting thi§ storeilée?:gt directly impact
233 E. Redwood t - : e .count sales operatio . ioner’s deep dis-
. Re Stree S A P n requires additional on-site storage ca i
Baltimore, Haryland 21202 variance has previously been granted, reducing the re gi dpac ty.
R roaces from 828 to 767 for this shopping center. quire
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. ROBERT HAI
zoning Commissioner for
. Baltimore County

PIV%; W% ‘

/-39
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RE: Petitions for Special Hearing & Zoning Variance . IR
' Case No. 89- 339 -SPHA 3 . * R e - - e

g ea e e TR

, ' '-; Dear Ms. Paige.
ccr Peoples Oounsel. . Property is to be posted and advertised as prescnbed by Zoning Regulations.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER{S) SIGN-IN SHEET

. : nclosed pPlease ‘find the decision rendered in the above captioned
F case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and zoning Variance have been
B granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

I, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Vanance adverus

' ing, postin
%ell:ltlion and further agree to and are to be bound by the zonmgg ?:gullagtmitsc aﬁgo ge‘sig‘?cgug:fi ﬂmi
altimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County. 0

Redwood Street, Balto. md. 21202

ﬂ.—eﬂ-g«@,ﬂ..z«“}#. TR g

cc: Nancy E. Paige, Esquire. 233 E-
Onc;{):- Q}}%e,; ﬁ“f'ﬁ‘acd. 223 E ﬁedu)oa_d St

Ney = Hueray 25900 Surwwood  Whegmw M1 4EO]

P Coppwnl! 3032 oD Qe L A 22

ccitheil F. Hurray ZSBOO Sherwood Harren nichigan 48091
lf\-e do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

C 0 In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party,
. please be advised that any party may fjle an appeal within thirty (30)
 days of the date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you
s require additional information concerning filing an appeal, please
' ffeel free to contact our Appeals Clerk at 887~ 3391.

Very tz ylFur
(5;’ Robert H3j

3432 Roland hwenue, Baltimore Hd._21211

A e —

ces Dennis P. Cornuall,

~

828 E. Joppa Road,
Tenant:

Ennﬂmki‘nthn

“ees Hartha H. clarke, Towson Estate Homeowners BsSsOC.
' Towson, Haryland 21204 ST _

‘Dpoois

Signature Arthur Kai
25300 Sherwood

Zoning CommisSioner .

© . JRH:mmn |
- ce: Peoples Counse‘

Heil F. Hurray, 25800 Sherwood Warren Hichigan'48091

Dennis P. Cornwall, 3432 Roland hvenue, Baltimore, Hd. 21211

§ Hartha H. Clarke, Towson Estate Homeowners Assoc. 828 E. Joppa
" Road, Towson, Maryland 21204 ‘ ‘

7 ik

| -f;fa%:%?m 7

Name, address and phone number of jegal owner, ocon-
tract purchaser of representative to be contacted

Maryland 21202 _

Attorney’s Telepbone No.: .301/51624294_

Puwurﬂt
ERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, jhis ... *?%? ......... day

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

(. 19--.7 that the subject matter of this
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© NOTICE OF HEARING,

-

”E_The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authdrit; of the Zoﬁing Act
<. and Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing on the property

- identified herein in Room 106 of the Count
: y Office Building, locat -
- .H,.Chesapeake Avenue in Tb"SO“-' Maryland as follows: 8, Joca ed qt 1

" Petitions For Specfal Hearing and Zoning Variance
* CASE MMEERs 89-3-SPHA - — ‘

' SEC Goucher Blvd. & Joppa Road

(300 8lock Goucher Blvd,)

Sth Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Legal Duner(s): Vornado, Inc.

. Tenantz F & M Distributors - ' 160 a.m

HERRING SCHEDULED: WEDNESORY, FEBRUARY 22, 1989 at XG0 Fuh.

Special Hearing/Varisnce:s to permit '?Sd parking spaces instead of the required
76T spaces, and to amend site Plan in previous zoning case No. 85-106-A,

In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit ma

within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning gogmissionei 2:1%85:::ever
entertain any request for a stay of the issvance of said permit during.this '
period for good cause shown. Such request must be in writing and received in
this office by the date of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing,

ﬂ-‘. (s ,/ 5'(-,,/ =L’
o A A P Y

i

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

cct F & M Distributors
Nancy E. Paige, Esq.
File

H

. Baltimore County

- Zoning Commissioner _
Office of Planning & Zoning -
Towso.:, Maryland 21204
4943353 :

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Cosmissiones

F & M Distributors, Inc.
25800 Sherwood
Wlarren, Hiphigan 48091

CATIN: ARTHIR KAINZ, V.P,

Re: Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning Var®ance
| CASE MMBER: 89-320-SPHA - ' |
SEC Goucher Blvd. & Joppa Road ’
(900 Block Goucher Blvd, )
* Sth Election District - 4th Councilmani
- Legal Owner(s): Vornado, Inc. g
Tenant: F & M Distributors . . 0o Am.
‘ HEARING SCHEOULED: WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 1989 at 2+80-pom
Gentlemen: # : ) ;
Please be advised that__lﬁ{!ﬁfZL_ is due for advertising and posting of
the above-referenced property. All fees must be paid prior to the hearing.
. Do not remove the sign and post set(s) from the property from the time
- 1t is posted by this office until the day of the hearing itself,

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SIGN(S) AND POST(S) RETURNED
~ON THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE ISSUED,

Please make your check payable to Baltimore Cdunty, Maryland and bring

it along with the sign(s) and postls) Lo tbe loning. Qffice, County Office
s . o). R . e e savindatoet o {nutes before

FEN

. St iy .pél set(s), there
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ;% . [ " 4k set not

e e e

e W
S
% :

PO - AGENCY | YELLOW - CUSTORMER -
T N T

' CERTIFICATE OF FOSTING
..;ﬂulﬂﬂyﬂ‘!.‘ll“ﬂﬂl‘ﬂ' SALTIMORS COUNTY

 Posted for: ... ;53&12/;’/r4494;”14;r ¥ Lyt tmcs
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§9-339-6PRA - R
. BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING' . -
© ' county Office Building |
= (1:c1>§ .wi.r Chesapeake Avenue .
Towson, Maryland - 21204 ol s T

Your petitidn has been receivefi and acceptféd__lfor filing
Copkh dayﬁof‘ .?RY;;"TP”i' s .],-989 ‘ _‘_ ‘1

+ ROBERT HAINES .
ZONING COMMISSIONER

gggeivedi?y 'Chairman, zoning Plans

_'.Advisory_Cqmmittee',-

' Petitioner : Vm&;. Tre.

petitioner's 5 . ' VR
Attorney Nancy E. Paige, mtm;m

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

J. Robert Haines
Zoning-ggggipsioner

- - - - -

Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zeni

e 2 e e e o

Vorando, Inc. (F&M Distributors)

The petitioner 1ls requesting a variance to permit 750 parking spaces in lieu
of the 767 spaces required. In reference to this request, staff provides the

following information:

® The petitioner has received a prior variance to reduce the required
parking from 828 spaces to 767 spaces for this shopping center. The
reduction in parking at that time amounted to 61 spaces. The additional
reduction being requested is 17 spaces. The develoment will be operating
at a gross deficit of 78 spaces (828 required, 750 provided). This

reduction amounts to an approximate 10% overall deficit. The shopping

center is heavily utilized at the present time. Parking at pesk times
is generaly at capacity and any expansion that would exacerbate this
situation should be avoided. The center is presently operating at

capacity.

The primary issue in this particular case is not the demand for parking
that the storage space will generate, but the proclivity for conversion
at some future point and the present parking deficit that exists at the
site. The storage area is being computed at the same parking ratio
(one space per 200 square feet) as retail use. The variance for the
mezzanine effectively reduces the parking requirement for the shopping
center to include the storage area ss future retail space.

Based upon the mnalysis conducted, staff reccmmends that if this request is
granted, the following condition be applied:

* The petitioner shall supplement existing landscaping at the shopping
center in area equal to the percent of area that F&M Distributors
occupies at the shopping center, as approved by the County Landscape
Planner. For example, if F&M Distributors occupies 20% of the gross
floor area of the center, 20X of the area avallable for landscaping

shall be supplemented with landscaping.

o e

C_C:- 'N oneny €, euvga-,af FEB 13 1969
‘ ZONING OFRCE

-

sr-73r.70¢

. toning Maxnistration -

 MORE C
OUNTY ZONING pLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

: - Febru
COWTY orrIce sie. ary 8, 1989
111 w, Chesapeake Ave,
Towson, Maryland 21704

Nancy E. Paige, Esquire
233 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Item No. 299, Case No. 89-339-SPHA
Petitioner: Vornado, Inc,

MEMBERS
RS Petition for Zoning Variance

Burcau of
Enquu-oring

bepartment of Dear Mg. Paige:

Traffic Engineering

State Md’ cﬂ‘:‘“f!m The Zoning Plans Advisory Committea haz reviewed the plans
:‘:::.gr::“um ‘ petition. The following
Mealth Oepartment riateness ol
Froject Planning
Director of

ommissioner
as to the suitability of the requested

Building Deparcment

Board of Educstion zoning

Enclosed are all comments submitted f
Committee at this time that offerr2: r:hee t Intoomanr the
st i
zs:r 5:;:?10;. If similar comments from thequremai:fg;ma;:;ge?:
e s ved, 1 will forward them to you. Otherwise
ent that is not informative will be Placed in the H ari
This petition was accepted for filing on the date :?rtgg

enclosed filing ce ti
accordingly. rtificate and 3 hearing scheduled

Industrial
Development

Very truly yours,

¢ D i

JAMES E. DYER
Chairman -

Zoning Plans Rdvisory Committee

JED: jw
Enclosures

¢c: Vornado, Inc.
174 Passaic Street
Garfield, NJ 07026

Baltimore County

Fire Department

Towson, Maryland 21204-2586
494-4500

Paul H. Reincke
Chief

February 14, 1989

J. Robert Haines, Zoning Cammissicner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Property Owner: yornado, Inc. =7
.. E ~
Location: 300 block Goucher Boulevard County Executive

Item No.: 299 Zoning Agenda:Meeting of January 31, 1989

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by Fhis
Bureay and the comments t;elowm.rkedwithan *X* are applicable and required
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

( ) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be

located at intervals cr feet along an approved road in accor-
dance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Depart-

ment of Public Works.
A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.
The vehicle dead end condition shown at

ExCEE:DSthemamem allowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to camply with all a;:plica?le parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
camply with all applicable ts of the National Fire Protec-

tion Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,” 1976 edition
prior to occupancy.

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

'ﬂ:e?ire?reventimwreauhasmcmtsatﬂﬁs ime,
No comments at this time.
sifft  Sor 6‘6@%
Iy DAS-ff APPROVED L ﬂ7
F 1 edu

Division




FFICES
iy RGER & HOLLANDER

THMAN, HOFFBE
GCNUNUN.FEDWBLATT;RflgmﬂTBUEMNG

233 E. REDWOOD STREET

pmcrn oo BALTIMORE, MD, 21202
MANCY B PAIGR 301-576-4000
—
1800 X STREET, N. W. SUITE 600
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006
202-659-0555
—_
TELEX 908041 BAL
D. C FaX: 202-659-2799
BALTO FAX: 301-576-4245
BALTO FAX: 301-576-4167

January 26, 1989

. Robert Haines
%oning commissioner of
paltimore County Zoning
offtice of Planning &04
Towson, Maryland 212

case Numbers 89-337-A

Re: and 89_339-SPHA

ines: er in
pear M- 2 & M Distributors, géﬁ.é ﬁgﬁrgﬁgiﬁﬁén
o
which argngcgfgglg.m_, respectively.

mmon factuall

I represent F

ters,
eferenced mat . 2
:"gle)rfxary 22, 1989 at _11.00 a.m

hese matter re ial
and it wo;{d pe efficient if they we ming from out of town

itness will be c¢0O ed for 11:00 3.E.,
since the prinﬂ?:ath:lé both hearings be sgﬁeizimary 22,
there£°§§aﬁégiai1-oo a.m. and 2:00 Peldes
rather *

Thank you for your consi
v truly yours,

y and legally

deration.

NEP/mS

F&M pistributors
Gwen Stephens
vornado, Inc.
1.12415.124

cct

"REMAER MARYLAMD AME DNTIICT OF COLUMLS BAR

ters have much in coheard together, especially

LAW OFFICES

GORDON, FEINBLATT, ROTHMAN, HOFFBERGER & HOLLANDER
GARRETT BUILDING
233 E. REDWOOD STREET
BALTIMORE, MD. 21202

CHARLES R TAYLOL e
301-576-4000

1800 K STREET, N. W. SUITE 600
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

202-659-0555
OLOP A M. BELGRAD ———
RO | W. KATZ
ABB . i AVID POLIAKOFP® TELEX 908041 BAL

MARK H. KOLMAN Y GARY L ATTMAN
L asmr D. C. FAX: 202-659.2799 - a
JACK €. TRANTER BALTO FAX: 301-576-4146

JEAROLD A THROFE® BAL' F : 3018 16 LIROT L HOFFBERGER
mlw‘ﬂ COUNTEL
L 5.9

mmrTDufsols7& 4294

May 12, 1989

J. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner

Room 109, County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: F&M Distributors - Parking Variance
900 Block Goucher Boulevard
Case No.: 89-339-SPHA

Dear Commissioner Haines:

I enclose proposed findings of fact and conclusions of
law in the referenced case. I apologize for the delay in
submitting this draft. It was necessary for the landlord to
consent to the installation of landscaping as proposed by Avery
Hardin and indicated on the attached copy of the site plan for
the shopping center (which we propose be incorporated by
reference in your Order in this matter).

If I can be of further assistance in this regard,
please let me know.

You may recall that at the time of the hearing in the

. referenced ma*ter we withdrew a companion request respecting an

F&M store in bDundalk (Case No. 89-337-A). The reason was that
the site plan which had been supplied to us by the landlord
reflected proposed buildings whica were not in existence and
which were not part of our parking variance request. We have
since learned that the landlord has not secured building permits

GORDON, FEINBLATT, ROTHMAN, .:BERGER & HOLLANDER

J. Robert Haines
May 12, 1989
Page 2

for those buildings, and if he wishes to proceed with them, will
take the necessary steps to secure the appropriate approvals. At
the present time, absent those buildings, it would appear that no
zoning variance will be required for the construction which was
the subject of the F&M variance request at the Dundalk location,
sinca ademuate paxking can be provided on the existing lot. We
are in the process of having an appropriate site plan prepared
and assuming it is approved, and will withdraw the variance
request for the Dundalk store as soon as our engineers confirm
that there will be adequate parking.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in these
matters.

Nancy gf'Paige
NEP/ms
cc: Neil Murray, F&M Distributors

ZoneFM.l1ltr
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